

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LORNA CLAUSE, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN
DISTRICT OF MISSOURI, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER K. STRIS
BRENDAN S. MAHER
DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
DANA BERKOWITZ
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6811
daniel.geyser@strismaher.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	4
Reasons for granting the petition.....	9
A. There is intolerable lower-court division over this important question.....	10
B. As the United States explains, the decision below directly frustrates an Act of Congress on a question of “substantial practical importance”	14
C. This issue is all but immune from appellate review, and this case presents the exceedingly rare opportunity to decide it	18
D. The decision below is incorrect	23
E. At a minimum, the Court should call for the views of the Solicitor General.....	30
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix A — Court of appeals order (Sept. 27, 2016)	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals order (Oct. 26, 2016)	2a
Appendix C — Mo. district court order (May 17, 2016)	3a
Appendix D — Ariz. district court order (Jan. 19, 2016)	9a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>A. Olinick & Sons v. Dempster Bros., Inc.</i> , 365 F.2d 439 (2d Cir. 1966)	20
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	4, 28
<i>Alexander v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 982 F.2d 1153 (7th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Apple, Inc., In re</i> , 602 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W.D. Tex.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	7, 8, 22, 27
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	28
<i>Bieter Co., In re</i> , 16 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Boyd v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.</i> , 338 U.S. 263 (1949)	26
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	13
<i>Coleman v. Supervalu, Inc. Short Term Disability Program</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 901 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	13
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	13
<i>Dawson Chem. Co. v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 176 (1981)	13
<i>Dumont v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-369-NT, 2016 WL 3620736 (D. Me. June 29, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	28
<i>Esden v. Bank of Boston</i> , 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Feather v. SSM Health Care</i> , No. 16-CV-393-NJR-SCW, 2016 WL 6235772 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 25, 2016)	11, 13
<i>Gastronomical Workers Union Local 610 v. Dorado Beach Hotel Corp.</i> , 617 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Gulf Life Ins. Co. v. Arnold</i> , 809 F.2d 1520, 1525 (11th Cir. 1987).....	11, 12, 24, 25
<i>Harris v. BP Corp. N. Am. Inc.</i> , No. 15-C-10299 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2016)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—continued:

<i>Haughton v. Plan Adm’r of the Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 928 (W.D. La. 2014).....	16
<i>Haughton v. Plan Adm’r of the Xerox Corp. Retirement Income Guarantee Plan</i> , No. 6:14-cv-06116-FPG, Doc. 33 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2014)	16
<i>Hicks v. Duckworth, In re</i> , 856 F.2d 934 (7th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Hill v. Henderson</i> , 195 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Hill v. Potter</i> , 352 F.3d 1142 (7th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Kawasaki Kishen Kaisha Ltd. v. Regal-Beloit Corp.</i> , 561 U.S. 89 (2010).....	26
<i>Keever v. NCR Pension Plan</i> , No. 1:15-cv-4397-CB (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	15
<i>Keever v. Plan</i> , No. 3:15-cv-196, 2015 WL 9255342 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 17, 2015).....	22
<i>Malagoli v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-CV-7180, 2016 WL 1181708 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2016)	31
<i>Marin v. Xerox Corp.</i> , No. 6:13-cv-06133-FPG (W.D.N.Y. 2013)	15
<i>Martin v. Ascension Health Long-Term Disability Plan</i> , No. 15-CV-02633-PAB-CBS (D. Colo. Sept. 7, 2016).....	11
<i>Mathias v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01323-MMM-JEH, Doc. 26 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2016).....	11, 13
<i>Mathias, In re</i> , No. 16-3808 (7th Cir. filed Oct. 31, 2016).....	19
<i>McCusker v. hibu PLC</i> , No. 14-5670, 2015 WL 1600066 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 8, 2016)	22
<i>Miller v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Mroch v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-4087, 2014 WL 7005003 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2014).....	13

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Nat'l Presto Indus., Inc., In re</i> , 347 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Nicolas v. MCI Health & Welfare Benefit Plan No. 501</i> , No. 09-40326 (5th Cir.)	23
<i>Nicolas v. MCI Health & Welfare Plan No. 501</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 972 (E.D. Tex. 2006)	24
<i>Nine Mile Ltd., In re</i> , 673 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Pruett, In re</i> , 133 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Red Bull Assocs. v. Best W. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 963 (2d Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Rodriguez v. PepsiCo Long Term Disability Plan</i> , No. 1:10-cv-04646-LTS (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>Rolls Royce Corp., In re</i> , 775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014) ..	9, 20
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany, N.Y., Inc., In re</i> , 745 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Smallwood v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Smith v. Aegon Cos. Pension Plan</i> , 769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Aegon Cos. Pension Plan</i> , No. 14-1168 (U.S. June 1, 2015)	8
<i>St. Jude Med. Inc. v. Lifecare Int'l, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	13
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	26
<i>Trustees of the Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat'l Pension Fund v. Plumbing Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Valley Elec. Consol., Inc. v. TFG-Ohio LP</i> , No. 4:16-CV-00060, 2016 WL 3570813 (N.D. Ohio June 30, 2016).....	22
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964)	9

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Varsic v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for C.D. Cal.</i> , 607 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1979).....	5, 23
<i>Williams v. Cigna Corp.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-00161-LRR, Doc. 43 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 22, 2011)	16, 17
<i>Williams v. Cigna Corp.</i> , No. 5:10-CV-00155, 2010 WL 5147257 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 13, 2010)	16
Statutes and rule:	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1	29
28 U.S.C. 1292(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1404(a)	8, 22
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001(b)	4, 23, 24
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1).....	2, 24, 27
29 U.S.C. 1132(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1144(a)	28
Federal Employers’ Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	22
Miscellaneous:	
Kevin M. Clermont & Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Exorcising The Evil Of Forum-Shopping</i> , 80 Cornell L. Rev. 1507 (1995)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
Roger Michalski, <i>Transferred Justice: An Empirical Account Of Federal Transfers In The Wake Of Atlantic Marine</i> , 53 Hous. L. Rev. 1289 (2016)	11, 15
Petitioner’s Supplemental Brief, <i>Smith v. Aegon Cos. Pension Plan</i> , No. 14-1168 (filed Dec. 8, 2015).....	32

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Edward A. Purcell, Jr., <i>Geography as a Litigation Weapon: Consumers, Forum-Selection Clauses, and the Rehnquist Court</i> , 40 UCLA L. Rev. 423 (1992)	14
U.S. Amicus Brief, <i>Smith v. Aegon Cos. Pension Plan</i> , No. 14-1168 (U.S. filed Dec. 3, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
